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This Issue: 

Processing Protocol for all Surgical Extraction 
Procedures 
Procedure D7210 – surgical removal of erupted tooth requiring elevation of 
mucoperiosteal flap and removal of bone and/or section of tooth. 

Claims and Treatment Authorization Requests (TARs) for Procedure D7210 will not be payable 
based solely on documentation when the radiograph does not justify the degree of difficulty. 
When the radiograph clearly depicts a simple extraction (Procedure D7140) but the 
documentation states, for example, that the tooth fractured during the procedure and/or a flap 
had to be elevated and/or the tooth had to be sectioned, Procedure D7210 will be modified to 
Procedure D7140 with adjudication reason code (ARC) 050. 

ARC 050 has been modified to read: “Surgical extraction procedure has been modified to 
conform to radiographic appearance.” 

Providers may submit supporting photographs (in addition to preoperative radiographs) as 
evidence to support their claim that a surgical approach was used. Should the additional evidence 
support the claim for a surgical extraction (Procedure D7210), it can be allowed as requested. 
The minimum number of photographs necessary to depict the surgical extraction will be 
considered for payment.  

The above criteria also apply when an extraction is requested for a deciduous tooth near 
exfoliation. The extraction will be denied when the radiograph is reviewed and there is no 
medically necessary documentation to justify the extraction. ARC 049 will be used to deny these 
requests. 

ARC 049 reads: “Extractions are not payable for deciduous teeth near exfoliation.” 
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Procedure D7250 – surgical removal of residual roots (cutting procedure) 

Providers are reminded that Procedure D7250 is for residual root(s) completely covered by bone. When a radiograph demonstrates that 
the root(s) are not completely covered by bone, Procedure D7250 will be modified to a surgical extraction (Procedure D7210) or to a 
simple extraction (Procedure D7140) per the radiographic appearance.  

Procedures D7220, D7230, D7240 and D7241 –removal of impacted teeth 

Extraction of impacted teeth must be justified on a tooth by tooth basis. Extractions must be medically necessary to be payable. Potential 
problems or anticipated problems with the angulation or positioning of the impacted tooth will no longer be considered. Refer to Volume 
27, Number 1, January 2011… 

ARC 048 has been modified to read: “Extraction of a tooth is not payable when pathology is not demonstrated in the radiograph, or when 
narrative documentation submitted does not coincide with the radiographic evidence.” 

ARC 648 has been modified to read: “Per clinical screening, extraction of a tooth is not payable when pathology is not demonstrated in 
the radiograph, or when narrative documentation submitted does not coincide with the radiographic evidence.” 

ARC 650 has been modified to read: “Per clinical screening, surgical extraction procedure has been modified to conform to radiographic 
appearance. 

New Adjudication Reason Codes to Deny Dental Treatment that is 
not Medically Necessary Precedent to a Medical Treatment 
The following new Adjudication Reason Codes (ARC) will be used to deny Treatment Authorization Requests (TARs) when the 
requested dental procedures are not Federally Required Adult Dental Services (FRADS) and the supporting documentation does not 
justify that the dental procedures are medically necessary precedent to a medical treatment. 

• ARC 268B  The requested procedure is not medically necessary precedent to the documented medical treatment and is not a covered 
benefit. 

• ARC 268C  The requested procedure is not medically necessary precedent to the documented medical treatment and is not a covered 
benefit.  Please re-evaluate for a FRADS that may be a covered benefit. 

HELPFUL HINT 
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), a federal law, sets forth national standards for elec-

tronic health care transactions and national identifiers for providers, health insurance plans, and employers. Denti-
Cal must follow HIPAA standards. Denti-Cal reminds providers to prevent disclosing, and make all efforts to 
protect, any beneficiary protected health information (PHI) on envelopes, such as radiograph envelopes, sent to 
the Program. Disclosure is the release, transfer, provision of access to, or divulging in any other manner of pro-
tected health information outside the entity holding the information.   
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Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) 
Compliant Transaction Standards to Change  
Effective January 2012 
To comply with Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) regulations, Denti-Cal is preparing to accept electronic 
claim data in the updated Version 5010 format. The following information describes components Denti-Cal will implement in January 
2012.   Changes will continue to be communicated through regular provider bulletins.  

Transaction Standards 

Denti-Cal will implement the following standards as noted below and further described in subsequent paragraphs. 

*Accredited Standards Committee (ASC X12N) 

Health Care Claims (837) 

Denti-Cal will accept Version 5010A2 of the 837 Standard Transaction for Dental claims beginning in January 2012.  Trading partners 
will be required to submit test transactions and receive certification in the updated 5010A2 format prior to submitting production trans-
actions.  The 4010A1 format will continue to be accepted until trading partners have gone through the testing and certification process.  It 
is very important to review your monthly bulletins for more detailed instructions and implementation schedules related to HIPAA com-
pliance.  

Note:  Treatment Authorization Requests (TARs) will continue to be submitted using the 837 Standard Transaction; Denti-Cal will not be 
implementing the 278 Standard Transaction (Services Review Request for Review/Response). 

Remittance Advice (Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) for All Claim Types (835) 

Beginning in January 2012, Denti-Cal will generate the updated 5010A1 format of the 835 Standard Transaction for claims remittance 
advice (Explanation of Benefits) information.  At that time, the 4010A1 format of the 835 file will no longer be available to providers who 
elect to receive an electronic remittance advice with the 835 transaction.  Denti-Cal will continue to provide a supplemental file upon re-
quest that contains an additional level of detail not provided by the standard transaction.  The format of this supplemental file will not be 
changing. 

continued pg 4 

Transaction Type  Title  Current Version  New Version  

ASC *X12N 837  Health Care Claims 
(Dental)  

004010X097A1 005010X224A2 

ACS X12N 835  Health Care Claim 
Payment/Advice 

004010X091A1 005010X221A1 

ASC X12N 276/277  Health Care Claim 
Status Inquiry and 

004010X093A1 005010X212 
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Health Care Claim Status Inquiry and Response (276/277) 

Denti-Cal will implement version 5010 of the 276/277 Standard Transaction formats (Health Care Claim Status Inquiry and Response) in 
January 2012.  

Testing 

Denti-Cal is not currently prepared to accept or acknowledge test transactions in the 5010 format from its trading partners.  Additional 
information regarding testing instructions and schedules will be provided in future bulletins. 

Technical Specifications (Companion Guides)  

Currently, Denti-Cal Draft Companion Guides are being developed and will be made available upon completion.  

Frequently Asked Questions 

For additional information regarding HIPAA, please refer to the following websites:  

• Medi-Cal website: 
files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/hipaa/hipaa_m.asp 

• Department of Health Services Office of HIPAA Compliance:  
www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/hipaa/Pages/default.aspx  

• Department of Health and Human Services 
aspe.hhs.gov/admnsimp/ 

Verify Your Tax Identification Number (TIN) 
The California Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal) reports annually to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) the amount paid to each 
enrolled billing provider. The business name and TIN must match exactly with the name and TIN on file with the IRS. If the business 
name and TIN do not match, the IRS requires Denti-Cal to withhold 28% of future payments. 

Tax Identification Number 

The TIN may either be a Social Security Number (SSN) or an Employer Identification Number (EIN). Denti-Cal uses the TIN to report 
earnings to the IRS, which are printed on the front of the check and on the Explanation of Benefits (EOB) you receive from Denti-Cal. 
Please verify that the business name and TIN on the next check/EOB you receive from Denti-Cal are correct. If the business name and 
TIN appearing on your Denti-Cal check/EOB are correct, you do not need to notify Denti-Cal. 

Updating Your Tax Identification Number 

Updating your TIN is necessary only when: 

• If your legal name and/or TIN are incorrect, a Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes - DHS 6209 (Rev. 2/08) form may be used to make 
changes if the entity itself has not changed. Please attach a valid, legible copy of a legal document for the name change and/or an offi-
cial document from the IRS (Form 147-C, SS-4 Confirmation Notification, 2363 or 8109C). 

continued pg 5 

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/hipaa/hipaa_m.asp�
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/hipaa/Pages/default.aspx�
http://aspe.hhs.gov/admnsimp/�
http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6209_9106.pdf�


PO Box 15609 
Sacramento, CA 
95852-0509 
(800) 423-0507 

Copyright © 2011 State of California 

Denti-Cal Bulletin p5  

• If your business type has changed (for example: sole proprietorship, corporation or partnership) you will be required to complete a 
new Medi-Cal Provider Group Application - DHS 6203 (Rev. 2/08) or a Medi-Cal Provider Application - DHS 6204 (Rev. 2/08), 
Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement - DHS 6207 (Rev. 2/08), and Medi-Cal Provider Agreement - DHS 6208 (Rev 2/08).  

• If you have incorporated, attach a valid, legible copy of the Articles of Incorporation showing the name of your corporation and a 
legible copy of an official document from the IRS (Form 147-C, SS-4 Confirmation Notification, 2363 or 8109-C). 

• If your corporation is doing business under a fictitious name, attach a valid, legible copy of the fictitious name permit issued by the 
Dental Board of California. 

To obtain current forms, please contact the Denti-Cal Telephone Service Center at (800) 423-0507 or visit the Denti-Cal website: 
www.denti-cal.ca.gov. Failure to submit the appropriate forms and supporting documents will delay the processing of your application 
and will be returned as incomplete. 

For additional information or questions regarding the verification of TINs, please call the Denti-Cal Telephone Service Center at (800) 
423-0507. 
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April 2011


Dear Denti-Cal Provider:


Enclosed is the most recent update of the Medi-Cal Dental Program Provider Handbook (Handbook).  
The pages reflect changes made to the Denti-Cal program during the month of April 2011. These 
changes are indicated with a vertical line next to the text. 


The following list indicates the pages that have been updated for the first quarter Handbook 
release.Previously released bulletins can be found on the “Denti-Cal Provider Bulletins” page of the 


 
Denti-Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/.


Thank you for your continual support of the Medi-Cal Dental Program. If you have any questions, 
please call (800) 423-0507.


Sincerely, 


DENTI-CAL


CALIFORNIA MEDI-CAL DENTAL PROGRAM


Remove these Pages Insert these Pages


Letter to Doctor


Entire Section Entire Section


How To Use This Handbook


Entire Section Entire Section


Section 7 - Codes


Pages 7-3 to 7-4 Pages 7-3 to 7-4


Pages 7-11 to 7-16 Pages 7-11 to 7-16


Bulletin Index


Entire Section Entire Section
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P.O. Box 15609   •   Sacramento, CA 95852-0609   •   (800) 423-0507   •   (916) 853-7373


April 2011


Dear Doctor:


We are pleased to provide you with the Medi-Cal Dental Program Provider Handbook (“Handbook”).


The purpose of this Handbook is to give dental care professionals and their staff a concise 
explanation of billing instructions and procedures under the California Medi-Cal Dental (Denti-Cal) 
Program. It is designed to assist you in your continued participation in the Denti-Cal Program. 


We trust you will find the Handbook useful and that it will be maintained as a working document. 
Please do not hesitate to visit the Denti-Cal Web site at http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/ or call upon 
Denti-Cal for further assistance.


Sincerely,


Jon Chin, Acting Chief


Medi-Cal Dental Services Division


Department of Health Care Services


Jeff Seybold, Vice President


State Government Programs, Denti-Cal


California Medi-Cal Dental Program


Delta Dental of California



http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/
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024F Non-diagnostic X-rays are not payable due to one or more of the 
following reasons: Artifacts obscure teeth.


X


025 Procedure 125 is not a benefit as a substitute for the periapical 
radiographs in a complete series.


X


026 Panographic type films submitted as a diagnostic aid for periodontics, 
endodontics, operative dentistry or extractions in one quadrant only are 
paid as single periapical radiographs.


X


027 Procedure is not a benefit for edentulous areas. X


028 A benefit once in a six-month period per provider. X


028A Procedure D0272 or D0274 is not benefit within six months of Procedure 
D0210, same provider.


X


028B Procedure D0210 is not a benefit within six months of Procedure D0272 
or D0274, same provider.


X


029 Payment/Authorization denied due to multiple unmounted radiographs. X


029A Payment/Authorization denied due to undated radiographs or 
photographs.


X


029B Payment/Authorization denied. Final endodontic radiograph is dated 
prior to the completion date of the endodontic treatment.


X


029C Payment/Authorization denied due to multiple, unspecified dates on 
the X-ray mount/envelope.


X


029D Payment/Authorization denied. Date(s) on X-ray mount, envelope or 
photograph(s) are not legible or the format is not understandable/
decipherable.


X


029E Payment denied due to date of radiographs/photographs is after the 
date of service or appears to be post operative


X


029F Payment/Authorization denied due to beneficiary name does not match 
or is not on the X-ray mount, envelope or photograph.


X


029G Payment/Authorization disallowed due to radiographs/photographs 
dated in the future.


X


029H Payment/Authorization denied due to more than four paper copies of 
radiographs/photographs submitted.


X


030 An adjustment has been made for the maximum allowable radiographs. X


030A An adjustment has been made for the maximum allowable X-rays. 
Bitewings are of the same side.


X


030B Combination of radiographs is equal to a complete series. X


030C An adjustment has been made for the maximum allowable X-rays. 
Submitted number of X-rays differ from the number billed. 


X


030D Periapicals are limited to 20 in any consecutive 12-month period. X


031 Procedure is payable only when submitted. X


031A Photographs are a benefit only when appropriate and necessary to 
document associated treatment.


X


031B Photographs are a benefit only when appropriate and necessary to 
demonstrate a clinical condition that is not readily apparent on the 
radiographs.


X


032A Endodontic treatment and postoperative radiographs are not a benefit. X


Proc. # Procedure Description Local CDT Both
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032B X-rays disallowed for the following reasons:  Duplicate X-rays are not a 
benefit


X


032C X-rays disallowed for the following reasons:  X-rays appear to be of 
another person.


X


032D X-rays disallowed for the following reasons:  X-rays not labeled right or 
left. Unable to evaluate treatment.


X


033 Procedure 150 not a benefit in conjunction with the extraction of a 
tooth, root, excision of any part or neoplasm in the same area or region 
on the same day.


X


033A Procedure is payable only when a pathology report from a certified 
pathology laboratory accompanies the request for payment.


X


034 Emergency procedure cannot be prior authorized. X


036 The dental sealant procedure code has been modified to correspond to 
the submitted tooth code.


X


037 Replacement/repair of a dental sealant is included in the fee to the 
original provider for 36 months.


X


038 Dental sealant procedures are benefits only when the tooth surfaces to 
be sealed are decay/restoration free.


X


039 Dental sealants are only payable when the occlusal surface is included. X


ORAL SURGERY


043 Resubmit a new authorization request following completion of surgical 
procedure(s) that may affect prognosis of treatment plan as submitted.


X


043A This ortho case requires orthognathic surgery which is a benefit for 
patients 16 years or older. Submit a new authorization request following 
the completion of the surgical procedure(s).


X


044 First extraction only, payable as procedure 200. Additional extraction(s) 
in the same treatment series are paid as procedure 201 per dental 
criteria manual.


X


045 Due to the absence of a surgical, laboratory, or appropriate report, 
payment will be made according to the maximum fee allowance.


X


046 Routine post-operative visits within 30 days are included in the global 
fee for the surgical procedure.


X


046A Post-operative visits are not payable after 30 days following the surgical 
procedure.


X


047 Post operative care within 90 days by the same provider is not payable. X


047A Post operative care within 30 days by the same provider is not payable. X


047B Post operative care within 24 months by the same provider is not 
payable.


X


048 Extraction of asymptomatic teeth is not a benefit. X


049 Extractions are not payable for deciduous teeth near exfoliation. X


050 Surgical extraction procedure has been modified to conform with 
radiograph appearance and/or documentation.


X


Proc. # Procedure Description Local CDT Both
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152 Relines are a benefit 6 months following an immediate prosthesis (with 
extractions).


X


153 Relines are a benefit 12 months following a non-immediate prosthesis 
(without extractions).


X


154 Tissue conditioning is not a benefit when dated the same date of service 
as a non-immediate prosthetic appliance or reline.


X


155 Procedure requires a properly completed prosthetic DC054 form. X


156 Evaluation of a removable prosthesis on a maintenance basis is not a 
benefit.


X


157 A laboratory invoice is required for payment. X


160 Laboratory or chairside relines are a benefit once in a 12 month period 
per arch.


X


161 Procedure 722 is a benefit once in a 12-month period per arch. X


161A Procedure 724 is not a benefit within 12 months of procedure 722, same 
arch.


X


161B Procedure 722 is not a benefit within 12 months of procedure 724, same 
arch.


X


162 Patient's existing prosthesis is adequate at this time. X


163 Patient returning to original provider for correction and/or 
modifications of requested procedure(s).


X


164 Prosthesis serviceable by laboratory reline. X


165 Existing prosthesis can be made serviceable by denture duplication 
(“jump”, “reconstruction”).


X


166 The procedure has been modified to reflect the allowable benefit and 
may be provided at your discretion.


X


168A Patient does not wish extractions or any other dental services at this 
time.


X


168B Patient has selected different provider for treatment. X


169 Procedure 723 is limited to two per appliance in a full 12 month period. X


169A Procedure is limited to two per prosthesis in a 36-month period. X


170 A reline, tissue conditioning, repair, or an adjustment is not a benefit 
without an existing prosthesis.


X


171 The repair or adjustment of a removable prosthesis is a benefit twice in 
a 12-month period, per provider.


X


172 Payment for a prosthesis is made upon insertion of that prosthesis. X


173 Prosthetic appliances (full dentures, partial dentures, reconstructions, 
and stayplates) are a benefit once in any five year period.


X


174 Procedure 724 is a benefit only when the existing denture is at least two 
years old.


X


175 The fee allowed for any removable prosthetic appliance, reline, 
reconstruction or repair includes all adjustments and post-operative 
exams necessary for 12 months.


X


175A The fee allowed for any removable prosthesis, reline, tissue 
conditioning, or repair includes all adjustments and post-operative 
exams necessary for 6 months.


X


Proc. # Procedure Description Local CDT Both
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176 Per radiographs, insufficient tooth space present for the requested 
procedure.


X


177 New prosthesis cannot be authorized. Patient’s dental history shows 
prosthesis made in recent years has been unsatisfactory for reasons that 
are not remediable.


X


178 The procedure submitted is no longer a benefit under the current 
criteria manual. The procedure allowed is the equivalent to that 
submitted under the current Schedule of Maximum Allowances and 
criteria manual.


X


179 Procedure requires prior authorization and cannot be considered as an 
emergency condition.


X


180 Patient cancelled his/her scheduled clinical screening. Please contact 
patient for further information.


X


SPACE MAINTAINERS


190 Radiographs do not depict the erupting permanent tooth/teeth. X


191 Radiograph depicts insufficient space for eruption of the permanent 
tooth/teeth.


X


192 Procedure not a benefit when the permanent tooth/teeth are near 
eruption or congenitally missing.


X


193 Replacement of previously provided space maintainer is a benefit only 
when justified by documentation.


X


194 Tongue thrusting and thumb sucking appliances are not benefits for 
children with erupted permanent incisors.


X


195 A space maintainer is not a benefit for the upper or lower anterior 
region.


X


196 Procedure not a benefit for orthodontic services, including tooth 
guidance appliances.


X


197 Procedure requested is not a benefit when only one tooth space is 
involved or qualifies. Maximum benefit has been allowed.


X


197A Procedure is only a benefit to maintain the space of a single primary 
molar.


X


ORTHODONTIC SERVICES


198 Procedure is not a benefit when the active phase of treatment has not 
been completed. 


X


199 Patients under age 13 with mixed dentition do not qualify for 
handicapping orthodontic malocclusion treatment.


X


200 Adjustments of banding and/or appliances are allowable once per 
calendar month.


X


200A Adjustments of banding and/or appliances are allowable once per 
quarter.


X


200B Procedure D8670 is payable the next calendar month following the date 
of service for Procedure D8080.


X


200C Procedure D8670 and D8680 are not payable for the same date of 
service.


X


Proc. # Procedure Description Local CDT Both
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201 Procedure 599 - Retainer replacements are allowed only on a one-time 
basis.


X


201A Replacement retainer is a benefit only within 24 months of procedure 
D8680.


X


202 Procedure is a benefit only once per patient. X


203 Procedure 560 is a benefit once for each dentition phase for cleft palate 
orthodontic services.


X


204 Procedures 552, 562, 570, 580, 591, 595 and 596 for banding and 
materials are payable only on a one-time basis unless an unusual 
situation is documented and justified.


X


205 Procedures 556 and 592 are allowable once in three months. X


205A Pre-orthodontic visits are payable for facial growth management cases 
once every three months prior to the beginning of the active phase of 
orthodontic treatment.


X


206 Anterior crossbite not causing clinical attachment loss and recession of 
the gingival margin.


X


207 Deep overbite not destroying the soft tissue of the palate. X


208 Both anterior crowding and anterior ectopic eruption counted in HLD 
index.


X


209 Posterior bilateral crossbite has no point value on HLD index. X


MAXILLOFACIAL SERVICES


210 TMJ X-rays - Procedure 955 is limited to twice in 12 months. X


211 Procedures 950 and 952 allowed once per dentist per 12 month period. X


212 In the management of temporomandibular joint dysfunction, 
symptomatic care over a period of three months must be provided prior 
to major definitive care.


X


213 Procedure 952 is intended for cleft palate and maxillofacial 
prosthodontic cases.


X


214 Procedure must be submitted and requires six views of condyles – open, 
closed, and rest on the right and left side.


X


215 Overjet is not greater than 9mm or the reverse overjet is not greater 
than 3.5mm.


X


216 Documentation submitted does not qualify for severe traumatic 
deviation, cleft palate or facial growth management.


X


217 Procedures 962, 964, 966 and 968 require complete history with 
documentation for individual case requirements. Documentation and 
case presentation is not complete.


X


218 Procedures 962, 964, 966 and 968 include all follow-up and adjustments 
for 90 days.


X


220 Procedures 970 and 971 include all follow-up and adjustments for 90 
days.


X


221 Procedure is a benefit only when orthodontic treatment has been 
allowed by the program.


X


Proc. # Procedure Description Local CDT Both
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222 Inadequate description or documentation of appliance to justify 
requested prosthesis.


X


223 Procedure is a benefit only when the orthodontic treatment is 
authorized.


X


224 Photograph of appliance required upon payment request. X


225 Procedure 977 requires complete case work-up with accompanying 
photographs. Documentation inadequate.


X


226 Procedure D8692 is a benefit only when procedure D8680 has been paid 
by the program.


X


227 Splints and stents are part of the global fee for surgical procedure 
unless they are extremely complex. Supporting documentation missing.


X


228 When requesting payment, submit documentation for exact amount of 
hydroxylapatite material (in grams) used on this patient unless your 
hospital has provided the material.


X


229 Procedure 979 (radiation therapy fluoride carriers) is a benefit only 
when radiation therapy is documented.


X


230 Procedure is not a benefit for acupuncture, acupressure, biofeedback, 
or hypnosis.


X


233 Procedure 985 requires prior authorization. X


234 Allowance for grafting procedures includes harvesting at donor site. X


235 Degree of functional deficiency does not justify requested procedure. X


236 Genioplasty is a benefit only when required to complete restoration of 
functional deficiency. Requested procedure is cosmetic in nature and 
does not have a functional component.


X


237 A vestibuloplasty is a benefit only when X-rays and models demonstrate 
insufficient alveolar process to support a full upper denture or full 
lower denture. Diagnostic material submitted reveals adequate bony 
support for prosthesis.


X


238 Procedure 990 must be accompanied by a copy of occlusal analysis or 
study models identifying procedures to convert lateral to vertical 
forces, correct prematurities, and establish symmetrical contact.


X


241 Allowance for splints and/or stents includes all necessary adjustments. X


242 Procedure 996 Request for payment requires submission of adequate 
narrative documentation.


X


243 Procedure is a benefit six times in a three-month period. X


245 Authorization disallowed as diagnostic information insufficient to 
identify TMJ syndrome.


X


246 Except in documented emergencies, all unlisted therapeutic services 
(Procedure 998) require prior authorization with sufficient diagnostic 
and supportive material to justify request.


X


247 Osteotomies on patients under age 16 are not a benefit unless 
mitigating circumstances exist and are fully documented.


X


248 Procedure is not a benefit for the treatment of bruxism in the absence 
of TMJ dysfunction.


X


249 Payment for the assistant surgeon is not payable to the provider who 
performed the surgical procedures. Payment request must be submitted 
under the assistant surgeon’s provider number.


X
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250 Procedure 995 is a benefit once in 24 months. X


251 Documentation for Procedure 992 or 994 is inadequate. X


253 Combination of Procedures 970, 971 and Procedure 978 are limited to 
once in six months without sufficient documentation.


X


254 Procedure disallowed due to absence of one of the following: “CCS 
approved” stamp, signature, and/or date.


X


255 Procedure disallowed due to dentition phase not indicated. X


256 The orthodontic procedure requested has already received CCS 
authorization. Submit a claim to CCS when the procedure has been 
rendered.


X


257 Procedure is not a benefit for Medi-Cal beneficiaries through the CCS 
program.


X


MISCELLANEOUS


258 Functional limitations or health condition of the patient preclude(s) 
requested procedure.


X


259A Procedure not a benefit within 6 months to the same provider. X


259B Procedure not a benefit within 12 months to the same provider. X


259C Procedure not a benefit within 36 months to the same provider. X


259D Procedure not a benefit within 24 months to the same provider. X


259E Procedure not a benefit within 12 months of the initial placement or a 
previous recementation to the same provider.


X


260 The requested tooth, surface, arch, or quadrant is not a benefit for this 
procedure.


X


261 Procedure is not a benefit of this program. X


261A Procedure code is missing or is not a valid code. X


261B CDT codes are not valid for this date of service. X


261C The billed procedure cannot be processed. Request for payment 
contains both local and CDT codes. Submit this procedure code on a 
new claim.


X


262 Procedure requested is not a benefit for children. X


263 Procedure requested is not a benefit for adults. X


264 Procedure requested is not a benefit for primary teeth. X


265 Procedure requested is not a benefit for permanent teeth. X


266A Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs or 
photographs are not current.  


X


266B Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Lack of radiographs. X


266C Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs or 
photographs are non-diagnostic for the requested procedure.


X


266D Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Procedure requires 
current radiographs of the remaining teeth for evaluation of the arches.


X


266E Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Lack of postoperative 
radiographs.


X
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266F Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Procedure requires 
current periapicals of the involved areas for the requested quadrant 
and arch films.


X


266G Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Unable to evaluate 
treatment. Photographs, digitized images, paper copies, or duplicate 
radiographs are not labeled adequately to determine right or left, or 
individual tooth numbers.


X


266H Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs submitted 
to establish arch integrity are non-diagnostic.


X


266I Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs are non-
diagnostic due to poor X-ray processing or duplication.


X


266J Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs are non-
diagnostic due to elongation.


X


266K Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs are non-
diagnostic due to foreshortening.


X


266L Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs are non-
diagnostic due to overlapping or cone cutting.


X


266M Current periapical radiographs of the tooth along with arch films to 
establish arch integrity are required.


X


266N Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Pre-operative 
radiographs are required.


X


267 Documentation not submitted. X


267A Description of service, procedure code and/or documentation are in 
conflict with each other.


X


267B Documentation insufficient/not submitted. Services disallowed. 
Required periodontal chart incomplete/not submitted.


X


267C Documentation insufficient/not submitted. Services disallowed. 
Documentation is illegible.


X


267D Documentation insufficient/not submitted. Study models not 
submitted.


X


267E Denied by Prior Authorization/Special Claims Review Unit. Patient’s 
record of treatment appears to be altered. Services disallowed.


X


267F Denied by Prior Authorization/Special Claims Review Unit. Patient’s 
record of treatment not submitted. Services disallowed.


X


267G Denied by Prior Authorization/Special Claims Review Unit. Information 
on patient’s record of treatment is not consistent with claim/NOA.


X


267H All required documentation, radiographs and photographs must be 
submitted with the claim inquiry form.


X


267I Documentation submitted is incomplete. X


268 Per radiographs, documentation or photographs, the need for the 
procedure is not medically necessary.


X


268A Per radiographs, photographs, or study models, the need for the 
procedure is not medically necessary. The Handicapping Labio-Lingual 
Deviation Index (HLD Index) score does not meet the criteria to qualify 
for orthodontic treatment.


X


269A Procedure denied for the following reason: Included in the fee for 
another procedure and is not payable separately.


X
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January 2011 - April 2011


The following pages index the bulletins released January through April 2011, including the volume 
and number of the bulletin. This index indicates on which page(s) of the Provider Handbook the 
bulletin information has been incorporated. 


Consider retaining in this section any bulletins which will help you more effectively provide services 
to beneficiaries while remaining in compliance with the regulations set forth by the California Medi-
Cal Dental Program. 


Previously released bulletins can be found on the “Denti-Cal Provider Bulletins” page of the  
Denti-Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Publications.jsp?fname=BulletinsMain.



http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Publications.jsp?fname=BulletinsMain
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BULLETIN # ADJUDICATION REASON CODES PAGE


BULLETIN # GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION PAGE


Vol. 27, #1 Effective January 31, 2011 Denti-Cal Will Begin Processing
Claims and Treatment Authorization Requests (TARS) for the
Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP)


9-1 to 9-10


Vol. 27, #2 Processing Procedures for Space Maintainers
and New Adjudication Reason Codes


7-3
7-12
7-14



http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/bulletins/Volume_27_Number_1.pdf
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